St at us: CANCELLED

Recei ved: 05/15/2018
Effective Date: 06/15/2018
VERIZON NEW YORK INC. Rate Attachment: 9
P.S.C. No. 15-COMMUNICATIONS Section: 14
Effective Date: November 1, 2017 Page: 1
Revision: 5

GENERAL TARIFF

14.1 GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

P. LOCAL SERVICE CHARGES PER MONTH

3. Basic Schedule of Group Rates

b. Message Rate Lines, each

24-Month
Month-to-Month Plan # usocC
(2) Business **
1
Individual $29.88 $19.35 1MB
Aucxiliary 29.88 ()(1) 19.35 ALN, ALQ
Trunk 29.88 19.35 TCG,TCM,TCN,TXG,
4 TXM, TXN

**  See Tariffs P.S.C. No. 16 and PSC NY No. 3--COMMUNICATIONS for exchanges in which calls to
the primary calling area or the Home Region are timed from business message rate service.

# Foreign Exchange lines with a 24-month term are no longer available.

(1) The rate change will be implemented at the beginning of each subscriber’s next billing period, after
the effective date of the Tariff revision.

(This Rate Attachment to be filed at the end of this Section.)
(103117)
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GENERAL TARIFF
14.1 GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
DD. SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES DISCOUNT PROGRAM
Schools and Libraries Discount Matrix
How Disadvantaged % Discount Level
(% of students eligible for Urban  Rural
national school lunch program) Discount Discount
<1 20 25
1-19 40 50
20-34 50 60
35-49 60 70
50 - 74 80 80
75-100 90 90
(This Rate Attachment to be filed at the end of this Section.)
(040114)

Cancel l ed by Doc. Num 10 effective 11/07/2018



Recei ved: 05/15/2018

VERIZON NEW YORK INC.

St at us:
Ef fective Date:

Rate Attachment: 9

P.S.C. No. 15-COMMUNICATIONS Section: 14
Effective Date: June 15, 2018 Page: 3
Revision: 1
GENERAL TARIFF
14.2 EXCHANGE SERVICES
G. BUSINESS DIRECT BILL CREDIT
Average Maximum
Billed One-Time Maximum Monthly
Revenue Credit Credit
$40 $50 $5
$100 $75 $15
$200 $100 $25
$300 $125 $35
$400 $125 $50
$800 $125 $80
H. VERIZON DISCONNECT BILL CREDIT
One-Time Credit  $50.00
(This Rate Attachment to be filed at the end of this Section.)
(051518)
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GENERAL TARIFF

14.5 LISTINGS

B. DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE

Charges usocC
Residence Services, up to two (2) requests per call $2.75* LDA ()
D. DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE VOLUME DISCOUNT PLAN

Percentage Discounts

Directory Assistance (local DA)

and National Directory Assistance

Monthly Charges** 18 Months 24 Months 36 Months
First $0 - $999 10% 14% 18%
Next$ 1,000 - $1,999 10% 14% 18%
Next$ 2,000 - $2,999 12% 16% 20%
Next $ 3,000 - $3,999 12% 16% 20%
Next$ 4,000 - $4,999 12% 16% 20%
Next$ 5,000 - $5,999 15% 19% 23%
Next$ 6,000 - $6,999 15% 19% 23%
Next$ 7,000 - $7,999 15% 19% 23%
Next$ 8,000 - $8,999 15% 19% 23%
Next$ 9,000 - $9,999 15% 19% 23%
Next $10,000 and Over 18% 22% 26%
Eligibility Level $1,000 / per Month
E. NATIONAL DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE

NDA Charge - per call $2.75 0]

*  Charge includes Directory Assistance Call Completion.
**  Calculated pursuant to Section 9, Paragraphs B. and E. of this Section.

(This Rate Attachment to be filed at the end of this Section.)
(011916)
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GENERAL TARIFF
14.6 LEASED CHANNELS
C. OPTICAL TRANSPORT INTERCONNECTION SERVICE (OTIS) II
YEARLY OCCUPANCY FEES*
Transmitter/

Tel. Co. Partition Roof Receiver Optional
C.0.J/ Space, Space,per  Space, Basic DC Cable Space Emerg.AC
Wire Ctrs persq.ft _sqft. per sq ft. Power# Fixed£ Perft. Power**
Bridge St. $34.53 $34.53 $34.53 $37.56  $408.00 $1.12 $7.20
Canton 49.57 49.57 49.57 102.96  None 12.49 100.20
Central Islip 53.82 53.82 53.82 71.52 744.00 2.26 36.00
Corona 72.77 72.77 72.77 22.22 649.66 1.42 21.91
Farmingdale 29.88 29.88 29.88 36.60 240.00 1.88 9.00
Garden city 36.69 36.69 36.69 41.04 636.00 1.34 19.20
Hicksville 26.54 26.54 26.54 45.72 912.00 8.65 15.12
Jamaica 32.81 32.81 32.81 44.28 576.00 4.09 14.40
JFK Airport 53.11 53.11 53.11 31.68 300.00 0.89 10.68
Mineola 31.23 31.23 31.23 7.01 546.42 2.70 46.10
Potsdam 47.22 47.22 47.22 20.88 1416.00 4.72 12.00
Suffern 32.17 32.17 32.17 11.16 386.79 3.65 55.20
Watertown 19.27 19.27 19.27 41.0 444.00 4.22 9.48
White Plains 45.35 45.35 45.35 44.76 636.00 1.68 18.36
Williamsburg 43.75 43.75 43.75 32.16 672.00 1.88 14.52
1095 A/A 52.87 52.87 52.87 34.68 768.00 4.38 18.36
50 Broad 31.15 31.15 31.15 13.84 267.24 2.80 42.48
104 Broad St. 63.22 63.22 63.22 59.64 1082.00  10.20 21.96
65 Franklin St.  29.98 29.98 29.98 26.16 876.00 3.77 8.04
465 Marble 39.56 39.56 39.56 31.62 706.75 0.86 62.21
201 S. State St.  27.84 27.84 27.84 25.44 792.00 3.01 27.12
158 State St. 29.61 29.61 29.61 25.20 516.00 2.17 4.44
204 2™ Ave. 44.37 44.37 44.37 33.72 552.00 3.17 18.00
227 E.30" St. 34.64 34.64 34.64 43.68 648.00 3.01 7.44
East 38" St. 53.33 53.33 53.33 35.40 459.00 10.20 22.80
228 E.56" St. 44.56 44.56 44.56 41.28 408.00 4.44 7.20
140 West St. 37.36 37.36 37.36 37.92 389.00 10.20 8.40
210 W.18" st.  32.91 32.91 32.91 30.24 696.00 5.10 4.80
230 W.36" St.  37.98 37.98 37.98 45.84 720.00 4.15 17.40
435 W.50" St. 47.91 47.91 47.91 38.76 576.00 2.96 6.72
125 W.73“ St.  38.52 38.52 38.52 42.48 936.00 4.56 16.20

* #, £, ** - For explanation of footnotes, see following page.

(This Rate Attachment to be filed at the end of this Section.)
(040114)
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GENERAL TARIFF

14.6 LEASED CHANNELS (Cont'd)
C. OPTICAL TRANSPORT INTERCONNECTION SERVICE (OTIS) Il (Cont'd)

YEARLY OCCUPANCY FEES*

CONDUIT RATES

Interconnector cables, placed between the $16.80
Company'’s cable vault entrance manhole

(manhole “0”) and vault, with an outside

diameter of 1.1 inches or greater, or where

the Interconnector has placed two or more

cables within a single duct, regardless of

size. Per duct foot.

Interconnector cables, placed between the 10.20
Company’s cable vault entrance manhole

(manhole “0”) and vault, where the

Interconnector has only one cable in a

Duct and that cable is equal to or less than

1.1 inch in outside diameter. The Company

reserves the right to use or to license to

others the remainder of the usable cable

space within that duct. Per duct foot.

*  These fees are exclusive of New York State and New York City Gross Receipts Taxes. Those taxes
will be applied.

# (1) OTISII: Per square foot of partition space (with battery back — up).
(2) MTIS: Per square foot of partition space and transmitter/ receiver space, where
interconnector has requested basic DC power for both.
£ A MTIS interconnector will not be assessed a fixed cable space charge unless the interconnector’s
cables and/ or waveguide passes through the central office cable vault.
** (1) OTIS II: Per square foot of partition space.
(2) MTIS: Per square foot of partition space and transmitter/receiver space, where interconnector
has requested emergency AC power for both.

D. MICROWAVE TRANSPORT INTERCONNECTION SERVICE (MTIS) OCCUPANY FEES

See Optical Transport Interconnection Service (OTIS II), Paragraph 14.6.C. preceding.

(This Rate Attachment to be filed at the end of this Section.)
(040114)
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GENERAL TARIFF

147 CONNECTION, RESTORAL AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES

A. SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGES

Business Rate

(1) Service Order Charge* *x
Record Order Charge $38.00
(2) Premises Visit Charge *x

(3) Central Office Line or Port Charge

Business
- 1to 99 Lines or Ports
Connected, each Line or Port *x
- Each Line or Port over
99 Lines or Ports, each 38.00
Line or Port Change Charge 27.50

D. RESTORAL CHARGES

Business $86.90 0]

*  Service Order Change may also be referred to as Service Charge in this Tariff.

**  For rate currently in effect, see Section 14.7.A.3. in the Rates and Charges Section preceding.

(This Rate Attachment to be filed at the end of this Section.)
(051415)
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GENERAL TARIFF

148 MOVES AND CHANGES

C. REWIRES
Business Rate

- Each rewire $27.50

E. SUSPENSION OF RESIDENCE SERVICE

Period of Suspension

(1) For the first five months or
fraction thereof, to suspend
and subsequently restore
service

- Single-Line Service (one-time charge)

- Multi-Line Service (one-time charge)
plus
- per line

(2) Each additional month of
suspension (6™ through 9™ month),
per month

Rates

$9.95
3.78

6.17

2.34

(This Rate Attachment to be filed at the end of this Section.)
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GENERAL TARIFF

14.11 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBER SERVICE (911)

C. PRIVATE SWITCH/AUTOMATIC LOCATION IDENTIFICATION SERVICE

Non-recurring usocC
PS/ALI Database: Set-up*
and access arrangement: $2500.00 PSO
PS/ALI 911 Network access trunk
installation (per trunk - minimum of 2): 750.00 TE7CX

Recurring usocC

PS/ALI 911 Network access trunk
(per trunk - minimum of 2): $39.00 TE7CX

*  The “Set-up and access arrangement" non-recurring charge applies once, per customer PS/ALI
Administration Site, throughout the State.

Appropriate Service Connection charges specified in Section 14.7 of this Tariff apply.

(This Rate Attachment to be filed at the end of this Section.)
(040114)
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GENERAL TARIFF
14.12 SWITCHED NETWORK ACCESS PORT SERVICE
1. Intellipath Digital Centrex Port Services
a. |Intellipath Digital Centrex Port Service
Monthly
Rates
Intellipath Lines $1.61
Non-Restricted Lines
Exchange Access Charge
Intercommunication Charge
First 10 Lines, each 12.60
Lines 11 through 20, each 12.50
Lines 21 through 30, each 12.40
Lines 31 through 99, each 12.30
Restricted Lines
First 10 Lines, each 14.21
Lines 11 through 20, each 14.12
Lines 21 through 30, each 14.01
Lines 31 through 99, each 13.91

*

Cancel | ed by Doc.

b. Intellipath Il Digital Centrex Port Service for customers with 5-99 lines

Line Rates Applicable to Customers with 5-99 lines

Service Period

Up to 12 months

13
25
37
49
61
73
85

to
to
to
to
to
to
to

24 months
36 months
48 months
60 months
72 months
84 months
96 months

97 to 108 months

109 to 120 months

In addition, Exchange Access Charge of $1.61 applies per line.

Num 10 effective 11/07/2018

Monthly Rates, Per Line*

$8.45
8.40
8.35
8.30
8.25
8.20
8.15
8.10
8.05
8.00

(This Rate Attachment to be filed at the end of this Section.)

(040114)
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GENERAL TARIFF

14.12 SWITCHED NETWORK ACCESS PORT SERVICE

3.

Cancel | ed by Doc.

Flexpath Digital Port Group Service

(Effective November 3, 2012, Flexpath Digital PBX Port Group Service is no longer available to
new business customers. Existing customers may retain the service; however, moves, additions

and/or any other changes are not permitted.)

a. Month-To-Month

Group of 24 Ports $586.00

SWITCHWAY Port Service

System Establishment Charge

System Establishment Charge - Additional
Service Arrangement - Low Speed
Service Arrangement - High Speed

Digital Automatic Call Distribution Il Port Service

Month-to-Month
Rates

Monthly Non-Recurring
Rate Charge
$194.76
114.63
$41.00
41.00

Service Period
Monthly Rates

12-24 25-36 37-48 49-60

Agent Basic Feature
Package,

Per Position
Supervisor Basic
Feature Package,

Per Position
Agent and Supervisor
Basic Feature Package,

Per Position
Agent and Supervisor
Non-electronic Feature
Package,

Per Position

$21.50

18.00

22.00

14.50

$19.00 $18.50 $18.00 $17.50

16.50 16.00 15.50 15.00
19.50 19.00 18.50 18.00
1250 12.00 11.50 11.00

(This Rate Attachment to be filed at the end of this Section.)

Num 10 effective 11/07/2018
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GENERAL TARIFF

14.12 SWITCHED NETWORK ACCESS PORT SERVICE

9. NYNEX Digital Centrex Plus Port Service

Monthly Rates, Per Line*

Service period

12 Months $16.61
13 to 36 Months 14.89
37 to 60 Months 12.04
61 to 84 Months 11.07
85 t0120 Months 10.59
Month-to-Month 19.25

10. ISDN Primary Port Service

For rates currently in effect, see Part B of the Product Guide.

*  In addition, the Customer Exchange Access charge applies per line.

(This Rate Attachment to be filed at the end of this Section.)
(040114)
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